> k i y j x i > k i
iiP Compatible 8 Bit A/D Converter
General Description
The MAX160 and MX7574 are low cost, micropro-
cessor compatible 8 bit analog-to-digital converters
which use the successive-approximation technique to
achieve conversion times of 4/is (MAX160) and 15^s
(MX7574).

4 No External Clock Necessary
+ Easy Interface To Microprocessors
Ordering Information
PART TEMP. RANGE PACKAGE! ERROR
MAX160CPN 0°C to +70°C Plastic DIP ±V4 LSB
MAX160CC/D o ° c to +70°C Dice* ±'/2 LSB
MAX160CWN o°c to +70°C Small Out l ine + '/2 LSB
MAX160EPN -40°C to +85°C Plastic DIP ±Vl LSB
MAX160EWN -40°C to +85°C Small Out l ine ±'/2 LSB
MAX160MJN -55°C to +125°C CERDIP** ±v, LSB
MX7574KN 0°C to +70°C Plastic DIP ±'/2 LSB
MX7574JN 0°C to +70°C Plastic DIP ±3/« LSB
MX7574KCWN 0°C to +70°C Small Out l ine ±V! LSB
MX7574JCWN 0°C to +70°C Small Out l ine ±y« LSB
t All devices — 18 lead packages
" Consult factory for dice specifications.
" Maxim reserves the right to ship Ceramic Packages in lieu of
CERDIP packages.
Ordering Information continued on last page
. Pin Configuration
Top View
L/DO K U DGNO
VREF [ I jD CLK
BOFS E a c s
AIN U / H X1 / N lE RD
AGND E MAX160 BDSY
DB7(MSB| [ T MX75T4 1 ] DBOILSBI
DB6 EE JU OBI
DB5 EE H D B 2
DB4 U ]O] DB3
yVMXIWI Maxim Integrated Products 1
Call toll free 1-800-998-8800 for free samples or literature.
ijLP Compatible 8 Bit A/D Converter
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS — MAX160, MX7574
Supply Voltage, VDD to AGND Storage Temperature Range -65°C to +150°C
Operating Temperature Ranges
MAX160CPN,MX7574JN/KN/JCWN/KCWN . . . 0°C to +70°C
MX7574AD/BD/AQ/BQ -25° C to+85° C
M AX160EPN -40° C to +85° C
MAX160MDN/MJN -55°C to+125°C
MX7574SD/TD/SQ/TQ -55°C to+125°C
Lead Temperature (Soldering 10 seconds) +300°C
Stresses above those listed under "Absolute Maximum Ratings" may cause permanent damage to the device. These are stress ratings only, and functional
operation of the device at these or any other conditions above those indicated in the operational sections of the specification is not implied. Exposure to
absolute maximum ratings conditions for extended periods may affect the device reliability.
0V, +7V
VDD to DGND 0V, +7V
AGND to DGND -0.3V, VDD
Digital Inputs/Outputs (Pins 6-17) DGND - 0.3V, VDD+ 0.3V
Analog Inputs (Pins 2-4) -20V, +20V
Power Dissipation (Any Package) to +70° C 670mW
Derate Above+70° C by 8.3mW/°C
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS — MAX160, MX7574
(V D D = +5V, V R E F = - 1 0 V , Unipolar Conf igurat ion, Slow Memory Mode using External Clock f C L K = 2.0MHz for MAX160 and
0.5MHz forMX7574 (Fig. 9), TA = TMIN to TMAX. unless specified otherwise.)
PARAMETER SYMBOL CONDITIONS MIN. TYP. MAX. UNITS
ACCURACY (fCLK = 2.0MHz for MAX160 and 0.5MHz forMX7574)
Resolution 8 bits
Relative Accuracy Error MAX160.MX7574K/B/T
M X7574J/A/S
±Vi ±% LSB
Differential Non-Linearity MAX160, MX7574K/B/T
MX7574J/A/S
±% ±'/a LSB
Full Scale Error (Note 1)
MAX160, TA = +25° C
M X 7 5 7 4 K / B / T T A = T M I N t o T U A X
±3
±4.5 LSB (Gain Error)
MX7574J/A/S TA = +25°C T
1 A " I MIN TO I MAX
±5
+6.5
LSB

Figure 12. Bipolar (-10V to +10V) Operation and Nominal Transfer Characteristic Around Major Carry (Output Code is Complimentary Offset
Binary)
Ordering Information (continued)
PART TEMP. RANGE PACKAGEt ERROR
MX7574AQ -25°C to +85°C C E R D I P " ±% LSB
MX7574BQ -25°C to +85°C C E R D I P " ±'/2 LSB
MX7574SQ -55°C to +125°C C E R D I P " ±% LSB
MX7574TQ -55°C to +125°C C E R D I P " ±% LSB
MX7574AD -25°C to +85°C Ceramic ±3/< LSB
MX7574BD -25°C to +85°C Ceramic ±'/2 LSB
MX7574SD -55°C to +125°C Ceramic ±% LSB
MX7574TD -55°C to +125°C Ceramic ±Vi LSB
Chip Topography
t All devices — 18 lead packages
" Maxim reserves the right to ship Ceramic Packages in lieu of
CERDIP packages.